

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN
WA NO: 423 OF 2026**

Between

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary to Government Scheduled Caste Development Edn A2 Department Dr B R Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat Hyderabad
2. PROJECT MONITORING UNIT REP BY ITS NODEL OFFICER SECRETARY, TELANGANA SOCIAL WELFARE RRESIDENTIAL EDUCATIONAL INSITUTIONS SOCIETY D S S BHAVAN MASAB TANK HYDERABAD
3. THE TELANGANA SOCIAL WELFARE RESIDENTIAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS SOCIETY, REP BY ITS SECRETARY D S S BHAVAN MASAB TANK HYDERABAD

.....APPELLANTS/RESPONDENT**AND**

1. L G Traders Registration No 36COIPP0682P127, Represented by its proprietor Madhavi Palepu Aged about 55 years H No 3/5/308/1/A Pilli Chinni Krishna Thota Khammam Khammam District Telangana 507003.
2. Mahatma Jyothiba Phule Telangana Bc Welfare Residential Educational Institutions, Rep By Its Secretary D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
3. Telangana Tribal Welfare Residential Educational Institution Society Rep By Its Secretary, D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
4. Telangana Minorities Residential Educational Institutional Society Rep By Its Secretary, Nampally Hyderabad
5. Telangana Residential Educatoinal Institution Society Rep By Its Secretary, Near Nampally Gagan Vihar Gandhi Bhavan Hyderabad
6. The District Purchase Committee Rep By its District Collector, District Collector Chairman Khammam District

.....RESPONDENTS/Writ Petitioner

Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letter Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the appeal and the grounds filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Writ Appeal by setting aside the order dated. 31.10.2025 in WP.no. 25983 of 2025;

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 31.10.2025 passed in WP. NO. 2593 of 2025, Pending disposal of WA No 423 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T. RAJINIKANTH REDDY, Addl Advocate General Advocate for the Appellants, SRI Sanjeev Reddy Gillela Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Mr. T. Rajinikanth Reddy, learned Additional Advocate General appears for the appellants.

Mr. Sanjeev Reddy Gillela, learned counsel for respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 seeks time for instructions.

Learned Additional Advocate General had prayed for suspension of the impugned direction.

For consideration, let the matter appear on 23.04.2026 along with W.A.No.339 of 2026.

In the meantime, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned order.

**SD/- B. G. VYJAYANTHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. Madhavi Palepu, proprietor, L G Traders Registration No 36COIPP0682P127, Aged about 55 years H No 3/5/308/1/A Pilli Chinni Krishna Thota Khammam Khammam District Telangana 507003.**

2. The Secretary, Mahatma Jyothiba Phule Telangana Bc Welfare Residential Educational Institutions, D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
3. The Secretary, Telangana Tribal Welfare Residential Educational Institution Society, D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
4. The Secretary, Telangana Minorities Residential Educational Institutional Society Nampally Hyderabad.
5. The Secretary, Telangana Residential Educational Institution Society Near Nampally Gagan Vihar Gandhi Bhavan Hyderabad.
6. The District Collector, District Purchase Committee District Collector Chairman Khammam District.
(RR 1 to 6 by SPAD)
7. One CC to Sri. ADDL ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

HC, J
&
GMM, J

DATED: 15-04-2026

LIST ON 23.04.2026 ALONG WITH WA.NO. 339 OF 2026

ORDER

WA.No.423 of 2026

SUSPENSION

