

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN

WRIT APPEAL NOS: 339 AND 423 OF 2026

W.A.No.339 of 2026

Between:

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary to Government Scheduled Caste Development Edn A2 Department Dr B R Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat Hyderabad
2. Project Monitoring Unit, Rep by its Nodel Officer Secretary Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
3. The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society, Rep by its Secretary D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad

...Appellants

AND

1. Telangana Gurukula Contractors Association, Regd No 217 of 2024 Rep by its President B Narsinga Rao S/o Sathaiah Aged about 41 years H No 3549 RTC Colony Road LB Nagar Hyderabad.
2. Mahatma Jyothiba Phule Telangana BC Welfare Residential Educational Institutions, Rep by Its Secretary D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
3. Telangana Tribal Welfare Residential Educational Institution Society, Rep by its Secretary D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
4. Telangana Minorities Residential Educational Institutional Society, Rep by its Secretary Nampally Hyderabad
5. Telangana Residential Educational Institution Society, Rep by its Secretary Near Nampally Gandhi Bhavan Hyderabad
6. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Hyderabad district
7. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Rangareddy district
8. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Medchal Malkajgiri district
9. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Vikarabad district
10. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Medak district

11. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Siddipet district
12. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Kamareddy district
13. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Nizamabad district
14. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Nirmal district
15. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Komarambhim Asifabad district
16. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Manchiryal district
17. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Jagithyal district
18. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Peddapally district
19. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Karimnagar district
20. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman J S Bhupalapally district
21. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Mulugu district
22. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Hanmakonda district
23. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Mahabubabad district
24. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Khammam district
25. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Bhadradi Kothagudem district
26. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Suryapet district
27. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Nalgonda district
28. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Yadadri Bhongir district
29. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Jangam district
30. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman the Nagar Kurnool district
31. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Mahabub Nagar district
32. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Wanaparthy district
33. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Jogulambaa Gadwal district
34. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Narayanpet district
35. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman Rajanna Siricilla district

36. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman
Adilabad district
37. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman
Sanga Reddy district
38. The District Purchase Committee, Rep by its District Collector Chairman
Warangal district

...Respondents

Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the appeal and the grounds filed therein, praying that the High Court may be pleased to allow the writ appeal by setting aside the order dated. 31.10.2025 in WP.No. 23933 of 2025;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated. 31.10.2025 passed in WP.No.23933 of 2025, pending disposal of WA.No.339 of 2026 on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 23.03.2026 and 08.04.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. TERA RAJINIKANTH REDDY ADDL ADVOCATE GENERAL for the Appellants, Dr. KADIRI KRISHNAIAH Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and Mr. S. BHOOPAL REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5,

W.A.No.423 of 2026 ✓

Between

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary to Government
Scheduled Caste Development Edn A2 Department Dr B R Ambedkar
Telangana Secretariat Hyderabad
2. Project Monitoring Unit Rep by Its Nodel Officer Secretary, Telangana Social
Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society D S S Bhavan Masab
Tank Hyderabad. ✓
3. The Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society,
Rep by its Secretary D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad.

...Appellants

AND

1. L G Traders Registration No 36COIPP0682P127, Represented by its
proprietor Madhavi Palepu Aged about 55 years H No 3/5/308/1/A Pilli
Chinni Krishna Thota Khammam Khammam District Telangana 507003.
2. Mahatma Jyothiba Phule Telangana Bc Welfare Residential Educational
Institutions, Rep By Its Secretary D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad

3. Telangana Tribal Welfare Residential Educational Institution Society Rep By Its Secretary, D S S Bhavan Masab Tank Hyderabad
4. Telangana Minorities Residential Educational Institutional Society Rep By Its Secretary, Nampally Hyderabad
5. Telangana Residential Educational Institution Society Rep By Its Secretary, Near Nampally Gagan Vihar Gandhi Bhavan Hyderabad
6. The District Purchase Committee Rep By its District Collector, District Collector Chairman Khammam District

...Respondents

Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the appeal and the grounds filed therein, praying that the High Court may be pleased to allow the Writ Appeal by setting aside the order dated. 31.10.2025 in WP.no. 25983 of 2025;

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 31.10.2025 passed in WP.No.2593 of 2025, pending disposal of WA.No.423 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 15.04.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of THE ADDITIONAL ADVOCATE GENERAL for the Appellants, SRI. SANJEEV REDDY GILLELA Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and Mr. S. BHOOPAL REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is allowed two weeks time to seek instructions in the matter.

As prayed for and with the consent of the learned counsel for the other side, list these cases after the ensuing summer vacation.

Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

126

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Two CCs to THE ADDITIONAL ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate [OUT]
2. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

HCJ & GMMJ

DATED:23/04/2026

LIST THESE CASES AFTER THE ENSUING SUMMER VACATION.

ORDER

WRIT APPEAL NOs: 339 AND 423 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

